Tillamook County, Oregon 05/18/2020 3:05:00 PM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2020-00071

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Approval of a) ORDER Certification of Sufficient PPE for First) #20-017 Responders)

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on May 8, 2020. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised, finds as follows:

- 1. The World Health Organization has declared COVID-19 a global pandemic.
- 2. The President of the United States has declared COVID-19 to be a national emergency.
- 3. The Governor of Oregon has declared COVID-19 a statewide public health emergency.
- 4. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners has declared COVID-19 a local State of Emergency on March 14, 2020 with Resolution #R-20-005.
- 5. Governor Brown signed Executive Order 20-12 requiring Oregonians to stay at home, closing specified retail businesses, requiring social distancing measures for other public and private facilities and imposing requirements for outdoor areas and licensed childcare facilities.
- 6. Governor Brown has now released *Reopening Oregon: A Public Health Framework for Restarting Public Life and Business.* This framework requires a vote of the county governing body's board to certify PPE for first responders is sufficient.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

7. It is certified by a vote of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, that county staff have made inquiries of Tillamook County first responders and have a good faith belief that PPE for first responders is sufficient based upon the current conditions. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to revoke this certification based upon a change in conditions.

///

DATED THIS 8^h day of May, 2020.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Burtle

MF 1h 1 0 Mary Faith Bell, ice-Chair

avid Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

М By: Special Deputy

Aye Nay Abstain/Absent X

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K Sargent, County Counsel

